CHAPTER 144—H. F. No. 185

An act relating to free public libraries; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Sections 134.07, Subdivision 1; 134.12, Subdivision 3; and 375.33, Subdivision 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 134.07, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:
- 134.07 **Libraries, reading rooms; tax.** Subdivision 1. The governing body of any city or village may establish and maintain a public library, a public reading room, or both, for the use of its inhabitants. By ordinance it may set apart for the benefit thereof any public property of the city or village. Except as provided in subdivision 2, in any village and in any city of the second, third, or fourth class, the governing body thereof may levy an annual tax of not more than five eight mills on the dollar, of all taxable property therein. The proceeds of any such tax shall be known as the library fund.
- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 134.12, Subdivision 3, is amended to read:
- Subd. 3. Use of free public library; tax levy. Any such county board or governing body may contract with the board of directors of any free public library for the use of the library by the residents of the county, town, city, or village who do not have the use of a free library, upon the terms and conditions as those granted residents of the city or village where the library is located, and to pay such board of directors an annual amount therefor. Any such county board or governing body may establish a library fund by levying an annual tax of not more than two five mills on the dollar of all taxable property which is not already taxed for the support of any free public library and all taxable property which is situated outside of any city or village in which is situated a free public library.
- Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 375.33, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:
- 375.33 Free county libraries. Subdivision 1. Creating, financing. The county board of any county may establish and maintain, at a location determined by the board, a public library for the free use of residents of the county, and may levy an annual tax of not more than two five mills on the dollar of all taxable property which is not already taxed for the support of any free public library and all taxable property which is situated outside of any

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

city or village in which is situated a free public library. The proceeds of this tax shall be placed in the county library fund.

Approved April 3, 1963.

CHAPTER 145—H. F. No. 335

An act relating to the licensing of certified public accountants; amending Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 326.17, Section 326.18, Section 326.19, Section 326.20, Section 326.22 and Section 326.23.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 326.17 is amended to read:

- State board of accountancy. A board of examiners, to be known as the state board of accountancy, is hereby created to carry out the purposes and enforce the provisions of sections 326.17 to 326.23. It shall consist of five citizens of this state to be appointed by the governor, and who shall be the holders of certificates issued under the provisions of sections 326.17 to 326.23, and shall hold office until the expiration of their respective terms and until their successors are appointed and have qualified. The members of the state board of accountancy in office on July 4. 1959, shall continue in office for the remainder of their respective unexpired terms. Two additional members shall be appointed by the governor; one appointment to expire on December 31, 1962; and the other to expire on December 31, 1963. The term of office of each member is to expire on the last day of December of the year to be designated by the governor in his appointment and upon the expiration of any term, the governor shall appoint a member of the board for a term of five years. The members of the state board of accountancy in office on June 30, 1962, shall continue in office for the remainder of their respective unexpired terms, which terms expire on December 31 of successive years. If a member is unable or unwilling to complete the term for which he was appointed, the governor shall appoint a member for the remainder of his term. Upon the expiration of any term, the governor shall appoint a member of the board for a term of five years.
- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1961, Section 326.18 is amended to read:
- 326.18. Board, duties, officers, examination, report. A

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.